

This PDF is a selection from an out-of-print volume from the National Bureau of Economic Research

Volume Title: Consumption and Business Fluctuations: A Case Study of the Shoe, Leather, Hide Sequence

Volume Author/Editor: Ruth P. Mack

Volume Publisher: NBER

Volume ISBN: 0-870-14090-6

Volume URL: <http://www.nber.org/books/mack56-1>

Publication Date: 1956

Chapter Title: Index

Chapter Author: Ruth P. Mack

Chapter URL: <http://www.nber.org/chapters/c4814>

Chapter pages in book: (p. 287 - 298)

## INDEX

**Bold-face numbers in parentheses identify series in Appendix B. Charts are identified by bold-face c following the page reference. The letter r following a page reference refers to matter which begins in the right-hand column of the page. Matter beginning in the left-hand column is indexed without an identifying letter. The letter n following a page number refers to a footnote.**

- Abramovitz, Moses, 4, 82r, 134r, 192n
- Acceleration principle (*see also* Inventory investment; Market position; Retardation; Subcyclical process)
- amplitude and timing mechanisms, 128-30, 137r, 229-33, 243, 248, 250r-1
- and market-prospect-tied buying (*see also* at turns *under* Market prospects), 129r-30
- orders, retailers' stocks and stock objectives, 92-4, 128r-30, 173
- at shoe manufacturing stage, 172r
- statistical evidence at retailing stage, 130r-3
- at tanning stage, 192r, 200r-1, 243n
- theories of, 6r-7, 54r, 133r-4
- Amplitude (*see also* Consumption of leather; Hide prices; Inventory investment; Leather prices; Leather production; Orders; Receipts; Retail shoe sales; Shoe prices; Shoe production; Stocks; Wholesale shoe sales), measurement of, 260-1
- Arbitrage (*see also* Hide exchange)
- among hide prices, 211, 213r, 215
- between leather and hide prices, 183r, 197, 200r
- Arrow, Kenneth J., 148n
- Average deviations (*see also* timing *under* Consumption of leather; Hide prices; Inventory investment; Leather prices; Leather production; Orders; Receipts; Retail shoe sales; Shoe prices; Shoe production; Stocks; Wholesale shoe sales), 258r
- Bating, 16
- Beam house, 16
- Big four, 12r, 221n
- Blanket order (*see* advance *under* Orders for shoes)
- Burns, Arthur F., 22n, 50n, 110n, 134
- Business cycles (*see also* Shoe, leather, hide industry)
- compared with SLH cycles, 35r, 37
- compared with specific cycles at five stages in output, 23c
- and consumer buying, 10
- dates of, 22n, 37
- defined, 22
- and prices, 29-30
- timing comparisons, 24, 25n
- Buying boom (*see* Market prospects)
- Cattle-hide leather (*see also* Consumption of leather; Inventory investment in leather; Leather prices; Leather production; Orders for leather; Receipts of leather; Stocks of leather)
- use in shoe production, 12r, 15r, 135
- Chain-store shoe sales, 268 (30)
- Charts and charting, 256, 261r
- Clark, John Maurice, 7, 54r, 133r-4
- Conformity index (*see also* Consumption of leather; Hide prices; Inventory investment; Leather prices; Leather production; Orders; Receipts; Retail shoe sales; Shoe prices; Shoe production; Stocks; Wholesale shoe sales), calculation of, 259-60
- Consistency index (*see* peak and trough differences in *under* Timing)
- Consumer buying of shoes (*see* Chain-store shoe sales; Department-store shoe sales; Retail shoe sales)
- Consumer expenditures, 11, 52-4, 61, 75
- Consumer income, 62c, 63c, 283 (125, 126)
- concentration, 70r, 75
- and retail shoe sales (*see* consumer income *under* Retail shoe sales)
- Consumption of leather, 136c, 185c
- amplitude, 184, 284-5
- compared with leather receipts, 137-40
- conformity index, 184, 284-5
- description, 135r, 271 (45)
- ratio to federally inspected slaughter, 224n, 229n, 279 (96)
- ratio to stocks (*see* ratio with consumption of leather *under* Stocks of leather, leather-goods manufacturers')
- in regression analysis (*see* Inventory investment in leather, leather-goods manufacturers')
- timing comparisons with
- receipts of leather, 137, 167, 171
- SLH chronologies, 184r-6, 284
- stocks of leather, 137, 154c, 155-7, 158c, 166
- tannery activities, 186r-7
- wholesale shoe sales, 155
- Corrective orders (*see* Orders for shoes)
- Cost-of-living index, 227c, 227-8, 282 (124)
- in regression analysis (*see* Retail shoe sales)
- Country hides (*see also* Hide prices; Receipts of country hides), defined, 15
- Cycles (*see also* Business cycles; Subcycles), defined, 256
- major specific, 258
- reference, 22r, 35r, 37, 256r-7
- specific, 34, 256
- Cyclical process (*see also* Subcyclical process), 248r-50
- Demand-supply analysis (*see* Hide prices)
- Departments of department stores (*see* Consumer expenditures)
- Department-store shoe sales (*see also* Inventory investment in shoes; Receipts of shoes; Stocks of shoes), 102c, 267-8 (27, 28, 29)
- amplitude and conformity, 88, 89r-90
- market profile indicator, 117-8
- ratio to stocks (*see* ratio with sales *under* Stocks of shoes, department-store)
- in regression analysis (*see* Stocks of shoes, department-store)
- timing comparisons, 85-6, 89
- Discretionary stocks (*see* Stocks of hides, packers'; Stocks of in-process leather)
- Echo waves (*see* consumers' *under* Stocks of shoes)
- Errata, 261r-2
- Expectations, 5r-6, 121-4, 126, 146-9, 155r-60, 173r, 224r, 229r, 240-1, 243r, 253
- and buying (*see* Market position; Market prospects)
- effect on consumers' shoe buying, 72r-5
- extension through the industry, 146, 149, 173, 224n, 242r, 245, 246, 247-8
- influence of hide prices (*see* Hide prices)
- influence of margins, 163r-5
- influence of stocks of customers and suppliers, 180r, 222r, 223r
- Exports, leather and hide, 17, 277 (88)
- Factory man-hours, 73, 74c, 283 (129)
- Factory payrolls, 73, 283 (127, 128)
- ratio to income payments, 73, 74c, 75, 283 (130)

- Factory price of shoes (*see* Shoe prices, factory)
- Federally inspected slaughter (*see also* Hide marketing; Receipts of hides, packer), 206c  
 amplitude and conformity, 235r, 284-5  
 description, 12r, 205r, 278 (92)  
 ratio with leather consumption (*see* Consumption of leather)  
 timing comparisons, 25n, 205-6, 284
- FIFO (*see* Stock valuation)
- First differences (*see* Inventory investment; Retardation)
- Friedman, Milton, 25n
- Hansen, Alvin H., 163n
- Hart, A. G., 148n
- Hide exchange, 16, 144n, 241r
- Hide marketing  
 description of, 14-6, 202, 215-6  
 movement into sight of hides (*see also* Federally inspected slaughter; Receipts of hides), 23c, 26n, 27c, 39c, 40c  
 amplitude and conformity, 25, 26n, 28, 284-5  
 description 278-9 (93, 94, 95)  
 timing comparisons, 23, 28, 37-8, 284  
 size distribution of firms in, 12r, 16n
- Hide price ratios  
 country plus Frigorifico to packer, 207, 209, 211-3, 267 (26)  
 country to Frigorifico, 213-5, 214c, 267 (25)  
 packer to Frigorifico, 207, 214-5, 267 (24)
- Hide prices, 30c, 41c, 208c, 266-7 (22, 23)  
 amplitude and conformity, 29, 217, 284-5  
 demand-supply analysis, 213, 216r, 220r-9, 230r-1, 232, 245r  
 estimated by regression analysis, 5, 222r-9, 225c, 227c, 232  
 and expectations, 159, 170r-2, 180, 217, 222r-3, 224r, 229r-31, 241r  
 interrelationship with leather prices, 180r, 198, 200, 228n, 241  
 packer, 25n, 211, 266 (21)  
 in regression analysis (*see* Inventory investment in leather, leather-goods manufacturers'; Market prospects, shoe manufacturers'; Margins, tanners')  
 relation among sorts of hides (*see also* Hide price ratios), 211-5, 239r  
 retardation in, 215r, 217r-20, 226n, 232, 239, 245  
 and seasonal buying patterns of shoe manufacturers, 125r-6  
 subcyclical characteristics, 4r, 229-32, 242  
 and tanners' market position, 195, 197  
 timing comparisons with  
 business cycles, 29, 38, 217, 239  
 hide prices, first differences in, 217r-9, 218c  
 margins of tanners, 124-5  
 market profile, 124c, 124r-5  
 prices, general, 42  
 receipts of hides, 209-11, 210c, 212-3, 214-5  
 retail shoe sales, 131r-2  
 SLH chronologies, 37-8, 217-20, 239, 284  
 stocks of hides, tanners' or packers', 194, 207  
 stocks of leather, 154c, 156-7, 158c
- Hides, classified by weight, 15n
- Hides, drought, 26
- Hide suppliers (*see* Hide marketing)
- Hultgren, Thor, 163n, 245n
- Hypothetical corrective orders (*see* Orders)
- Imported hides (*see* Receipts of hides, imported)
- Income (*see* Consumer income)
- Income elasticity (*see* Consumer expenditures)
- Indexes (*see* Conformity index; Seasonal adjustment; peak and trough differences in *under* Timing)
- Interstage relationships (*see* Shoe, leather, hide industry; Subcyclical process)
- Interviews with businessmen, 4, 32, 175r, 234
- In the crust, 17
- Inventory cycles (*see* Metzler, Lloyd)
- Inventory investment (*see also* Inventory investment in hides; Inventory investment in leather; Inventory investment in shoes; Stocks)  
 defined, 3, 79, 256  
 unintended (*see* Stocks of shoes, retailers')  
 relation to sales, 88r-9
- Inventory investment in hides and in-process leather (*see also* Stocks of hides and in-process leather)  
 description, 281 (112)  
 on hand and on order, 194, 196c, 281 (113)  
 timing comparisons, 194-5
- Inventory investment in hides and leather (*see* Inventory investment in leather and hides)
- Inventory investment in hides, other than tanners', 279 (99)
- Inventory investment in hides, packers' (*see also* Stocks of hides, packers'), 206c  
 amplitude and conformity, 205r-6, 284-5  
 description, 279-80 (101, 102)  
 timing, 207, 284
- Inventory investment in hides, tanners' (*see also* Stocks of hides, tanners'), 190c, 279 (98)  
 amplitude and conformity, 284-5  
 on hand and on order, 194, 279 (100)  
 nine-point patterns, 193c  
 timing comparisons, 192r, 193r-5, 237, 284
- Inventory investment in in-process leather (*see also* Stocks of in-process leather), 190c  
 amplitude and conformity, 284-5  
 description, 191-2, 275-7 (73, 77, 81)  
 discretionary and minimum service, 191-2, 276-7 (78, 79, 82, 83)  
 nine-point patterns, 193c  
 timing comparisons, 192, 237, 284
- Inventory investment in leather and hides (*see also* Stocks of leather and hides), 176c, 176-9, 190c, 196, 198, 199r-201, 281 (114), 284-5
- Inventory investment in leather, leather-goods manufacturers' (*see also* Stocks of leather, leather-goods manufacturers'), 136c, 158c  
 amplitude and conformity, 284-5  
 comparison with leather receipts and consumption, 137-40  
 description, 135r-136, 276 (74)  
 estimated by regression analysis, 167r-9, 169c  
 influence of margins on, 149  
 influence of market prospects on, 149, 165r-7, 173r, 179  
 in transmission of fluctuation (*see also* Subcyclical process), 169r-72  
 timing comparisons with  
 consumption of leather, 137r, 157  
 margins, tanners', 157, 164  
 prices, hide and leather, 157  
 receipts of leather, 166-7, 171  
 shoe production, 236r  
 SLH chronologies, 284  
 stocks of leather, leather-goods manufacturers', and turnover, 155-7  
 wholesale shoe sales, 157  
 unintended (*see* Stock objectives, shoe manufacturers')
- Inventory investment in leather, tanners' (*see also* Stocks of in-process leather; Stocks of leather, tanners' finished), 190c  
 amplitude and conformity, 284-5  
 description, 275 (72), 276-7 (76, 80)  
 interrelationships with production and shipments of leather, 188r-90  
 limits to size of, 188r-90  
 nine-point patterns, 188r, 190r, 191c  
 timing comparisons with  
 receipts of hides, 209-10, 210c, 212-3  
 receipts of leather, 188r  
 SLH chronologies, 237, 284  
 stocks of hides, 194, 207  
 tannery activities, 186r-7

- Inventory investment in leather, total (*see also* Stocks of leather, total), 166, 171, 275 (71)
- Inventory investment in shoes, department-store (*see also* Inventory investment in shoes, retailers'; Stocks of shoes, department-store; Stocks of shoes, retailers'), 272 (51)
- amplitude and conformity, 88, 284-5
- timing, 85-6, 89, 284
- Inventory investment in shoes, distributors' (*see also* Stocks of shoes, distributors'), 81c, 272-3 (54)
- amplitude, 87r-8, 284-5
- during subcycles in shoe production, 81-4
- conformity index, 88, 284-5
- timing, 85-6, 87, 89, 284
- Inventory investment in shoes, retailers' (*see also* Stocks of shoes, retailers'), 272-3 (54)
- amplitude, 81-4
- on hand and on order
- amplitude and timing, 92, 236r
- description, 91r-2, 118n, 272 (53)
- as market profile indicator, 117, 118r
- unintended (*see also* corrective *under* Orders for shoes; markdowns *under* Retailing of shoes), 101, 104r, 240-1
- Inventory investment in shoes, total (*see also* Stocks of shoes, total), 80c, 81c
- amplitude, 87r-8, 284-5
- during subcycles in shoe production, 81-4
- conformity index, 88, 284-5
- description, 79, 271 (47)
- timing, 85-6, 284
- Inventory investment in shoes, wholesalers' (*see also* Stocks of shoes, wholesalers'), 271 (46), 272-3 (54)
- amplitude, 87r-8, 284-5
- during subcycles in shoe production, 81-4
- conformity index, 88, 284-5
- timing, 85-6, 87n, 89, 132-3, 284-5
- Kalder, Nicholas, 148n
- Keynes, John Maynard, 134r
- Kuznets, Simon, 25n, 46n, 122n, 133r
- Labor costs in shoe manufacturing (*see* costs *under* Shoe production)
- Leather costs in shoe manufacturing (*see* costs *under* Shoe production)
- Leather, marketing of (*see* leather buying procedures *under* Shoe production)
- Leather prices, 30c, 41c
- amplitude, 29, 284-5
- conformity index, 239, 284-5
- description, 16, 17, 265 (16, 17), 266 (19)
- general characteristics, 242
- interrelationship with hide prices (*see* Hide prices)
- in regression analysis (*see* Inventory investment in leather, leather-goods manufacturers'; Margins, tanners')
- as shoe costs (*see* costs *under* Shoe production)
- and shoe manufacturers' market position, 146-9, 164-5, 241
- and tanners' margins (*see* Margins, tanners')
- timing comparisons with
- business cycles, 29, 38
- margins, tanners', 182-3
- market profile, 125
- SLH chronologies, 25n, 37-8, 284
- stocks of leather, leather-goods manufacturers', 154c, 156, 157, 158c
- Leather production, 23c, 26n, 27c, 39c, 40c, 184c, 199c
- amplitude, 25, 26n, 28, 184, 192r, 235r, 284-5
- in analysis of shoe manufacturers' seasonal buying patterns, 170r-2
- conformity index, 184, 284-5
- description, 184, 274 (64, 65, 66, 67)
- general subcyclical characteristics, 241r-2
- indicator of tanners' market position, 196c, 197
- methods of, 16-7
- nine-point patterns, 190, 191c, 193c
- output schedules in, 179
- ratio to in-process leather stocks (*see* Stocks of in-process leather)
- ratio to tanners' raw and in-process stocks on hand and on order (*see* Stocks of hides and in-process leather)
- sales of leather, 136n
- and stocks of tanneries, 179, 198, 200-1
- structure of the industry, 16
- timing comparisons with
- business cycles, 24, 28, 38
- indicators of customers' requirements, 186r-7
- SLH chronologies, 38, 184-6, 284
- stocks of hides, tanners', 195
- value of output, 199c
- volume of output, 198
- wettings, total, upper, and sole, 185c, 274-5 (68, 69, 70)
- amplitude and conformity, 184, 284-5
- nine-point patterns, 193c
- timing comparisons, 184-6, 186r-7, 192, 194-5, 284
- LIFO (*see* Stock valuation)
- Long-short market range (*see* Market position, shoe manufacturers')
- Mack, Ruth P., 44n, 238n
- McNiece, T. M., 75n
- Major turns (*see* Cycles)
- Margins, shoe manufacturers' (*see also* advance *under* Orders for leather; costs *under* Shoe production), 152, 161c, 163c, 239r, 245, 248r
- calculation of, 162-3, 265 (10-15)
- and expectations, 147, 163r-5
- and inventory investment, 149
- timing, 156-7, 164
- Margins, shoe retailers', 121, 123r, 239
- Margins, shoe wholesalers', 122
- Margins, tanners', 182c, 245r, 248r
- amplitude characteristics, 183, 239r
- description, 180r-1, 265-6 (18)
- estimated by regression analysis, 181r
- and hide buying, 183r, 197-8
- timing, 181-3, 194
- Markdowns, 46, 104-5, 149-51
- Market position (ownership position), defined, 91r, 129r, 143n
- Market position, retailers' (*see also* Market profile; Market prospects; retailers' procedures *under* Orders for shoes; Stocks of shoes, retailers')
- factors influencing, 120-4, 126r
- period of option, 121r
- seasonal patterns as evidence of, 119-20, 125r-6, 142
- Market position, shoe manufacturers' (*see also* Market prospects; Orders for leather; Stocks of leather, leather-goods manufacturers'), 143r-4, 153r-5, 241
- factors influencing, 145-9, 152
- long-short market range, 7, 148r, 160-2, 173r, 243r-4, 248
- period of option, 152r, 173, 200, 231, 253
- seasonal patterns as evidence of, 170r-2
- stocks-investment-price interrelationships, 5, 155-60, 167, 172-4
- Market position, tanners' (*see also* Market prospects; Orders for hides; Stocks of hides, tanners')
- factors influencing, 193r-201
- indications of market extension, 195-7, 196c, 237, 241r
- Market prospects (*see also* Expectations; Market position)
- buying boom, 113-6, 119, 130r
- impact on buying and market position, 7, 116, 126r-7, 129r-30, 133r, 223r, 225, 232r-3
- long-short market range (*see* Market position, shoe manufacturers')
- period of option, 121r (*see also* Market position, shoe manufacturers')

- Market prospects (*continued*)  
 uncertainty, 123, 148r  
 impact on hide prices, 130r, 222, 232r  
 impact on leather stocks, 149, 165r-7, 173r, 179  
 impact of prices, delivery, and selection, 113r, 121-4, 145-6, 180, 184, 231r  
 at turns, 129r-30, 173r-4, 231r, 246r-7
- Market profile (*see also* Market position, retailers'), 117c, 124c  
 description, 117-9  
 as indicator of tanners' market extension, 195, 197  
 timing, 125, 212-3
- Market-prospect-tied buying (*see* Market position; Market prospects)
- Meat-packing industry (*see* Federally inspected slaughter; Hide marketing)
- Merchandise budget, 100
- Metzler, Lloyd, 6, 110n, 134
- Minor subcycle turns (*see also* Subcycles), 34
- Mitchell, Wesley C., 7, 22n
- Monthly first differences in stocks (*see* Inventory investment)
- Moore, Geoffrey H., 245n
- Nine-point patterns, 26n, 57-8, 188n, 189c, 191c, 193c, 219n, 261
- Nurske, Ragnar, 134
- On-the-cuff, 116r
- Open-to-buy position, 100
- Orders for hides (*see also* Receipts of hides; Subcyclical process), 179-80  
 corrective, 211, 215-6, 231r, 246  
 division among sources of hides, 209  
 factors influencing, 184-201  
 hypothetical, 176n, 185c, 186r-7, 280 (104)  
 imported, 197, 280 (106)  
 and tanners' market extension, 195-7, 241r  
 ratio to price-sensitive country hide receipts, 213-5, 214c, 281 (111)
- Orders for leather (*see also* Orders, shoe and leather; Market position, shoe manufacturers'; buying procedures *under* Shoe production; Subcyclical process)  
 advance, 143-4, 145-9, 170, 241  
 and shoe orders of distributors, 143  
 and tanners' hide buying, 180r
- Orders for shoes (*see also* Acceleration principle; Market position, retailers'; Market profile)  
 advance, 99r-100, 116, 119-20, 121-6, 128r-9, 240r  
 amplitude of, 110r, 112, 128r  
 cascaded (*see also* Stock control in shoe stores), 99r-100, 143r  
 corrective, 105-110, 107c, 129, 243, 248  
 formulas, 106, 108  
 market profile indicator, 117-8  
 margins, 121-2  
 relation to shoe production scheduling, 100, 142  
 retailers' procedures, 99r-101  
 shoe and leather orders as proxy for, 90  
 stable market, 110r-2, 111c  
 tanners' and shoe retailers' compared, 210r-1  
 timing comparisons, 91-3, 106-9, 131-2  
 in transmission of fluctuations (*see* orders *under* Subcyclical process)  
 wholesalers' shoe sales as proxy for, 90r-1, 112
- Orders, shoe and leather (Associated Industries of Massachusetts)  
 amplitude and conformity, 112n, 170n, 284-5  
 description, 90, 270 (38)  
 timing comparisons with  
 orders for shoes, 106, 109  
 receipts of leather, 166, 170r-2  
 retail shoe sales, 91-3, 131-2  
 shoe production, 91-3  
 SLH chronologies, 284  
 tannery activities, 187
- Overhead in shoe manufacturing (*see* costs *under* Shoe production)
- Ownership position (*see* Market position)
- Packer hides (*see also* Hide prices; Inventory investment in hides, packers'; Receipts of hides, packers'; Stocks of hides, packers'), defined, 12r
- Pearson, Frank A., 75n
- Period of option (*see also* Market position, shoe manufacturers'), defined, 152r, 231
- Price-prospect-tied buying (*see* Market prospects)
- Prices (*see also* Expectations; Hide prices; Leather prices; Market prospects; Shoe prices)  
 conformity to hide prices, 42  
 constant, defined, 45n  
 role in demand transmission (*see* Subcyclical process)
- Profits (*see* Margins)
- Receipts of hides (*see also* demand-supply analysis *under* Hide prices; Orders for hides), 176c, 185c, 204c  
 amplitude, 184, 203-5, 284-5  
 during fluctuations in leather receipts, 176-9  
 conformity index, 184, 284-5  
 description, 14-6, 176, 202, 203n, 215-6, 280 (103)  
 nine-point patterns, 193c  
 relationships among sorts of hides, 175, 202-16, 204c  
 timing comparisons with  
 indicators of customers' requirements, 186r-7  
 receipts of hides, country, packer or imported, 203  
 shipments of leather, 176r, 196  
 SLH chronologies, 184-6, 284
- Receipts of hides, country, imported, or both (*see also* imported *under* Orders for hides), 204c, 208c  
 amplitude and conformity, 203, 284-5  
 description, 15, 203n, 211r, 280-1 (107, 105, 109)  
 factors influencing, 211r-5  
 timing comparisons, 203, 211n, 212, 214-5, 284  
 and total hide supply, 12r, 15
- Receipts of hides, imported, ratio to country-hide receipts, 215n, 281 (110)
- Receipts of hides, packer, 204c, 206c, 210c  
 amplitude and conformity, 203, 284-5  
 description, 203n, 280-1 (108)  
 factors influencing, 205-11  
 timing comparisons with  
 federally inspected slaughter, 205r  
 hide prices and ratios, 209, 211  
 receipts of hides, country, imported, or total, 203, 210  
 receipts of leather, 209-10  
 SLH chronologies, 284  
 stocks of hides, 207  
 stocks of leather, 209-10
- Receipts of leather (Tanners' leather shipments), 136c, 176c, 185c  
 amplitude and conformity, 184, 284-5  
 compared with leather consumption, 138-40  
 compared with hide receipts, 176r-9  
 description, 135r, 176, 277-8 (89, 90, 91)  
 nine-point patterns, 188r, 190, 191c  
 ratio to leather stocks (*see* Stocks of leather, tanners' finished, ratio with leather shipments)  
 in regression analysis (*see* Hide prices)  
 timing comparisons with  
 consumption of leather, 137, 166-7, 170-2  
 indicators of customers' requirements, 166-7, 170r-1  
 inventory investment in leather, 137r, 166-7, 188r  
 orders for shoes, 166, 170-2  
 receipts of hides, 176r, 196, 212-3  
 SLH chronologies, 184r-6, 284  
 stocks of hides and leather, tanners', 166, 170-2, 207  
 stocks of hides, tanners' or packers', 194-5, 196n, 209

- tannery activities, 184  
wholesale shoe sales, 166, 170-2
- Receipts of shoes, department-store  
amplitude and conformity, 88  
description, 87, 273-4 (62, 63)  
timing comparisons, 85-6, 87
- Receipts of shoes, wholesalers'  
amplitude and conformity, 88  
description, 87, 273 (60, 61)  
timing comparisons, 85-6, 87
- Reference chronology, 256r-7  
business cycle, 24, 256r  
SLH cycle, 37, 257  
SLH subcycle, 36, 257  
conformity of activities to, 35-6  
timing for, 38
- Reference-cycle patterns (*see* Nine-point patterns)
- Regression analysis  
hide prices, 5, 222r-9, 225c, 227c, 232  
leading pattern of orders, 132  
margins, leather, 181-3, 182c  
retail shoe sales, 65-75, 69c, 71c, 74c, 77-8  
seasonal patterns, 119r-20, 125r-6  
stocks of leather, 167r-9, 169c  
stocks of shoes, department-store, 101-4  
value in describing typical behavior, 33, 67n, 261r
- Retail price of shoes (*see* Shoe prices, retail)
- Retailing of shoes (*see also* Markdowns; Retail shoe sales;  
Stock control in shoe stores)  
buying procedures (*see* advance and cascaded under Orders  
for shoes)  
forecasting sales, 100r-101  
size distribution of firms in, 19-20
- Retail sales (*see* Consumer expenditures)
- Retail shoes sales (*see also* Chain-store shoe sales; Department-  
store shoe sales; Retailing of shoes), 23c, 26n, 27c, 31, 39c,  
40c, 47c, 55c, 80c  
amplitude, 79r  
compared with income, 63r  
during subcycles in shoe production, 81-4  
reference, 26n, 88, 284-5  
specific, 25, 28, 51, 54, 88, 90, 112, 285  
conformity index, 50r, 54, 88, 284-5  
and consumer income, 46r, 47n, 61-5, 65c, 283 (125, 126)  
parallelism with income and change in income, 58, 62c,  
63c, 72r-3, 221, 222, 235  
in regression analysis, 65-70, 69c, 235  
trading-up, 54r, 64  
deflation of (*see also* Shoe prices), 45-6  
pair sales, 23c, 40c, 46, 47c, 79, 269 (33)  
standardized pairs or constant prices, 45r-6, 47c, 269 (32)  
description of dollar series, 44-5, 268-9 (31)  
factors influencing (*see also* consumer income above), 50, 60,  
65, 72, 74c, 235r  
consumers' stocks, 75r-6  
as estimated by regression analysis, 65-75, 69c, 71c, 74c,  
77-8  
style changes, 50, 70r, 76-7  
first differences in, 55c, 124c, 284-5  
market profile indicator, 117-8  
nine-point patterns, 58  
per capita, 46r, 48-9, 66, 70n, 72  
post-World War II changes in, 60r, 77r  
ratio to distributors' or total shoe stocks (*see* ratio with sales  
under Stocks of shoes)  
in regression analysis of seasonal patterns in advance buying,  
125r-6, 142  
retardation in, 54r-59, 129  
subcyclical and cyclical process, 240r-1, 242r-3, 249  
timing comparisons with  
business cycles, 24, 25n, 28, 38  
consumer income, 58, 61r, 73  
factory payrolls and manhours, 73  
first differences in retail shoe sales, 56-7, 131  
hide prices, 131-2  
market profile, 124c, 125  
orders for shoes, 91-4, 106, 108, 111c, 129, 131-2  
shoe production, 79r, 80c, 84n, 131-2  
SLH chronologies, 37-8, 51, 85-6, 235, 284  
stocks of shoes, 80c, 87, 89  
wholesalers' shoe sales, 91-3, 131-2  
trends in, 46r-50, 65, 69c, 70-1
- Retardation  
in consumer income, 58, 129  
in cycle patterns, 57r-8  
in hide prices, 215r, 217r-20, 226n, 232, 239, 245  
inclusion as subcycle phase, 34, 54r, 256r  
in retail shoe sales, 54r-9, 129  
significance of, 6, 59, 174, 253
- Risk (*see also* Expectations; Market prospects)  
bearing on market position, 148, 160  
defined, 147
- Sales-linked stock objective (*see* Stock objectives)
- Sales (*see* Consumer expenditures; Chain-store shoe sales; De-  
partment-store shoe sales; Retail shoe sales; Wholesalers'  
shoe sales)
- Seasonal adjustment  
effect on subcycle identification, 79n, 120n, 255r-6  
methods used, 255r-6
- Seasonal patterns in advance buying (*see also* Market position,  
shoe manufacturers'; objectives under Stock control), 97r-  
8, 100n, 119-20, 125-6, 142, 146r, 170r-2
- Shackle, G. L. S., 148n  
Shaw, E. S., 148n, 149n
- Shipments of leather (*see* Receipts of leather)
- Shoe, leather, hide industry (SLH industry)  
companies in (*see* Size distribution of firms; vertical integra-  
tion of firms under Shoe production)  
contribution of each stage in, 12-4  
defined, 12  
operations in, 12-21  
output at five stages, 37-8, 43  
physical volume, 22-6, 23c  
dollar volume, 26-8, 27c  
prices at five stages, 29-30, 30c, 37-8  
reference chronologies, 34-7, 234r  
size of, 12  
statistical materials on, 32r-3  
structure of, 20r, 252
- Shoe prices, factory, 30c, 41c, 263 (2)  
amplitude and conformity, 29, 284-5  
timing comparisons, 29, 37-8, 284
- Shoe prices, retail, 30c, 41c  
average, 46, 264-5 (9)  
amplitude and conformity, 29, 284-5  
timing, 29, 37-8, 284  
general behavior of, 236r, 239, 242, 249r  
implications as deflators, 45-6  
influence on hide prices, 220, 221  
rigidity of (*see* Markdowns)  
staple  
amplitude and conformity, 284-5  
in deflation, 45-6  
description, 45-6, 264 (8)  
in regression analysis (*see* Retail shoe sales)  
timing comparisons, 284
- Shoe prices, wholesale  
boots and shoes, 125, 239, 263 (1), 284-5  
cattle-hide leather (*see also* costs under Shoe production),  
151c, 227c, 228, 263 (3, 4)  
Shoe production (*see also* Consumption of leather), 23c, 26n,  
27c, 80c  
amplitude, 79r, 235r

- Shoe production (*continued*)  
 reference, 26n, 88, 284-5  
 specific, 25, 28, 81-4, 88, 112r, 285  
 conformity index, 88, 284  
 cost-cutting devices in, 151-2  
 costs, 151n, 151c, 162, 263-4 (5, 6, 7), 266 (20)  
 description, 79, 270-1 (39, 40, 41)  
 factory operations, 18  
 leather buying procedures, 142r-4  
 men's, 271 (44)  
 sales forecast and production schedules, 91, 141r-2  
 and seasonal patterns in shoe orders, 119r-20, 125r-6, 142  
 size distribution of firms in, 17-18, 149r  
 in standardized pairs, 264, 265, 271 (42)  
 timing comparisons with  
   business cycles, 24, 25n, 28  
   market profile, 125  
   orders for shoes, 91-3, 109, 111c  
   retail shoe sales, 79r, 80c, 84n, 131r-2  
   SLH chronologies, 38, 85-6, 284  
   stocks of shoes, 80c, 81c, 87  
   wholesalers' shoe sales, 91-3, 142-3  
 vertical integration of firms in, 20r-21  
 women's, 271 (43)
- Shoe retailing (*see* Retailing of shoes; Retail shoe sales)  
 Shoe wholesaling (*see* Wholesale sales of shoes)  
 Silberling, Norman J., 75n  
 Size distribution of firms  
   big four, 12r  
   dealers, hide and leather, 16, 17  
   leather production, 16  
   retailing of shoes, 19-20  
   shoe production, 17r  
   wholesaling of shoes, 19r
- SLH reference chronologies (*see* Shoe, leather, hide industry)  
 Sole leather (*see* Leather prices; Leather production; Receipts, of leather; Stocks of in-process leather; Stocks of leather)  
 Speculative buying (*see* Market position; Market prospects)  
 Stable-market orders for shoes (*see* Orders for shoes)  
 Standardized pairs (*see* deflation of *under* Retail shoe sales)  
 Stock control in shoe stores (*see also* Orders for shoes)  
   and merchandise budgets, 100  
   model stock, 95r-6  
   need for, 95r-7  
   objectives  
     firmness of, 95, 99r, 128r  
     implications in acceleration model (*see* Acceleration, principle)  
     relation to sales, 89r-90, 92r, 94, 97, 99, 112r, 133, 243, 248  
     seasonal patterns as indicators, 97r-8, 100n  
     validation of, 89r, 94, 99r  
   and replacement buying, 98  
 Stock control in tanneries (*see* Stock objectives, tanners')  
 Stock-location ratio (*see also* Stocks of hides and leather), 223r-9, 282 (121)  
 Stock objectives (*see also* Acceleration principle; Stock control in shoe stores), 253  
   packers', 207r-11  
   in reversal, 243, 248  
   shoe manufacturers', 141, 142r-4, 153, 172r, 243r  
   tanners', 186r-8, 243r  
   wholesalers' 89r-90, 133
- Stocks of hides and in-process leather (*see also* Inventory investment in hides and in-process leather), 194-7, 196c, 281 (112, 113), 282 (120)  
 Stocks of hides and leather (*see* Stocks of leather and hides)  
 Stocks of hides, leather and shoes (*see* Stocks of shoes, leather, and hides)  
 Stocks of hides, packers' (*see also* Inventory investment in hides, packers'), 279-80 (101)  
   amplitude and conformity, 205r, 284-5  
   discretionary, 207-9, 208c, 280 (102)  
   factors influencing, 211  
   and tanners' market extension, 195r, 197  
   timing comparisons, 237r  
 Stocks of hides, other than tanners' (*see also* Stocks of hides, packers'), 279 (99)  
 Stocks of hides, tanners' (*see also* Inventory investment in hides, tanners'), 279 (98)  
   amplitude and conformity, 284-5  
   on hand and on order, 194, 279 (100)  
   nine-point patterns, 188-189c  
   size of, 16, 193r  
   timing comparisons, 193r-5, 284  
 Stocks of hides, total, 237r, 279 (97)  
 Stocks of in-process leather (*see also* Acceleration principle; Inventory investment in in-process leather)  
   amplitude and conformity, 284-5  
   description, 191-2, 275-7 (73, 77, 81)  
   discretionary and minimum service, 191-2, 276-7 (78, 79, 82, 83)  
   nine-point patterns, 188, 189c, 192, 193c  
   ratio with leather production, 195-7, 196c, 282 (120)  
   service stocks (*see* description *above*)  
   size of, 17, 179r  
   timing comparisons, 192, 284  
 Stocks of leather and hides (*see also* Stocks of shoes, leather, and hides)  
   awaiting processing, 281-2 (116)  
   ratio to stock awaiting sale (*see* Stock-location ratio)  
   awaiting sale, 282 (117)  
   tanners' (*see also* Inventory investment in leather and hides), 199c, 281 (114)  
   amplitude and conformity, 284-5  
   nine-point pattern, 188, 189c  
   size of, 198  
   timing comparisons, 196-7, 237, 284  
   value of, 198-9, 199c, 237, 281 (115)  
   total, size of, 226  
 Stocks of leather, leather-goods manufacturers' (*see also* Inventory investment in leather, leather-goods manufacturers'; Market position, shoe manufacturers'), 154c, 161c, 276 (75)  
   amplitude and conformity, 284-5  
   estimated by regression analysis, 167r-9  
   factors influencing (*see* Expectations; Market position, shoe manufacturers')  
   and operating margins, 164r-5  
   and prices (*see* Market position, shoe manufacturers')  
   ratio with consumption of leather, 155-7, 160, 161c, 277 (87)  
   size of, 18  
   timing comparisons, 155-6, 160-2, 237, 284  
 Stocks of leather, tanners' finished (*see also* Inventory investment in leather, tanners' finished), 275 (72), 276-7 (76, 80)  
   amplitude and conformity, 189r-90, 284-5  
   and tanners' market extension, 195r, 197  
   nine-point patterns, 188, 189c, 191c  
   size of, 142r, 179, 190r  
   timing comparisons, 212-3, 284  
 Stocks of leather, tanners' finished, ratio with leather shipments  
   description, 208c, 277 (84, 85, 86)  
   finished stock turnover ratio, 36, 282 (122)  
   as indicator of customers' requirements, 197  
   timing comparisons, 186r-7, 207-9, 212-3  
 Stocks of leather, total, 143, 236r, 275 (71)  
 Stocks, monthly first differences in (*see* Inventory investment)  
 Stocks, service (*see* Stock control in retail stores; Stock objectives, shoe manufacturers'; discretionary *under* Stocks of hides, packers'; Stocks of in-process leather)  
 Stocks of shoes (*see also* Stocks of shoes, department-store; Stocks of shoes, distributors'; Stocks of shoes, leather, and hide; Stocks of shoes, wholesalers')

- consumers', 75r-6  
 manufacturers' finished, 80n, 121n, 142, 144  
 size relationships among holders, 80n  
 ratio with retail shoe sales, 85-6, 117-8, 273 (58)  
 retailers', 20, 80, 89r, 236r  
 total, 85-6, 272 (48), 284-5
- Stocks of shoes, department-store (*see also* Inventory investment in shoes, department-store; Market position, retailers'; buying procedures *under* Retailing of shoes), 102c, 272 (49, 50, 52)  
 amplitude and conformity, 88, 284-5  
 estimated by regression analysis, 101-4, 102c, 103c  
 ratio with sales, 103n, 273 (55, 56)  
 amplitude and conformity, 87n, 88, 89r-90  
 market profile indicator, 117-8  
 timing comparisons, 85-6, 87
- Stocks of shoes, distributors' (*see also* Inventory investment in shoes, distributors')  
 amplitude and conformity, 88, 284-5  
 description, 80, 272-3 (54)  
 ratio with sales, 85-6, 88, 90, 117-8, 273 (59)  
 timing comparisons, 85-6, 89, 284
- Stocks of shoes, leather, and hides, 21n, 238, 282 (118, 119)
- Stocks of shoes, wholesalers' (*see also* Inventory investment in shoes, wholesalers')  
 amplitude and conformity, 88, 284-5  
 description, 80, 271 (46)  
 size, 19  
 ratio with sales, 273 (57)  
 amplitude and conformity, 87r, 88, 90  
 market profile indicator, 117-8  
 timing comparisons, 85-6, 89
- timing comparisons, 85-6, 87, 284
- Stock valuation  
 first-in, first-out (FIFO), 162, 266r  
 last-in, first-out (LIFO), 162, 265r-6
- Stone, Richard, 71n
- Style in shoes (*see also* factors influencing *under* Retail shoe sales)  
 effects on industry, 50, 148  
 trend, 70, 76-7
- Subcycles (*see also* consumers' *under* Stocks of shoes; Subcyclical process), 33r  
 amplitude of, 63, 84, 133  
 conformity to reference, 36  
 defined, 34r, 256r  
 effects of seasonal adjustments on, 79n, 120n, 255r-6  
 in general business, 3, 38-42, 252r-4  
 identification in first difference series, 55n, 256  
 identification of specific, 34, 256r  
 implication for cycle patterns, 235n, 239, 248r-9  
 reference dates in shoe, leather, hide industry, 36  
 selection of reference chronology, 34r-7, 257  
 shape in retardation, 34, 54r, 256r
- Subcyclical process  
 consumer buying of shoes, 3, 250, 252  
 cumulating expansion, 240-7  
 cumulating recession, 247-8  
 cyclical compared with, 249-50  
 and inventory investment, 3r-4, 133, 170, 199-201, 236-9, 245r-6, 249r
- orders, 4-5, 6r, 92-3, 129, 235r-6, 253  
 prices and margins, 4r, 220, 224, 229-32, 239, 245-6, 253  
 reciprocating mechanisms, 6r-8, 173r-4, 216, 230r, 232r-3, 242r-6, 248, 250r-1, 252  
 tanners' role, 5, 247r
- Take-off, 14r
- Tanning industry (*see* structure of the industry *under* Leather production)
- Tanners' market extension (*see* Market position, tanners')
- Timing (*see also* Consumption of leather; Hide prices; Inventory investment; Leather prices; Leather production; Orders; Receipts; Retail shoe sales; Shoe prices; Stocks; Wholesale shoe sales)  
 acceleration (*see* Acceleration principle)  
 measurement of, 257-9  
 peak and trough differences in (consistency index), 87n, 91, 131n, 155, 156-7, 211n, 236n, 258r-9, 286n
- Timing of buying (*see* period of option *under* Market position, shoe manufacturers')
- Upper leather (*see* Leather prices; Leather production; Stocks of in-process leather; Stocks of leather)
- Uncertainty (*see also* Market position; Market prospects)  
 defined, 147n  
 in advance orders, 123, 148  
 in reversal of expansion, 231r, 244r-5
- Uninspected slaughter (*see* Receipts of hides, country)
- Value of leather output, 199c  
 Value of stocks, tanners', 199c  
 Vertical integration, 20-1
- Warren, George F., 75n
- Watson, Merrill, 12n, 16n, 175n
- Wet-in, 16
- Wholesale prices, all commodities, 227c, 228, 282 (123)
- Wholesale prices, boots and shoes (*see* Shoe prices, wholesale)
- Wholesale shoe sales, 23c, 26n, 27c, 39c, 40c, 269-70 (34, 35, 36, 37)  
 amplitude  
 reference, 26n, 88, 284-5  
 specific, 25, 28, 88, 90, 112, 285  
 conformity index, 88, 284-5  
 general subcyclical characteristics, 241  
 market profile indicator, 117-8  
 as proxy for shoe orders (*see* Orders for shoes)  
 ratio to stocks (*see* Stocks of shoes, wholesalers')  
 structure of the industry, 18-19  
 timing comparisons with  
 business cycles, 22, 24, 25n, 28, 38  
 consumption of leather, 155  
 inventory investment in leather, leather-goods manufacturers', 157  
 market profile, 125  
 orders for shoes, 106, 108, 111c  
 receipts of hides, 212-3  
 receipts of leather, 166, 170r-2  
 retail shoe sales, 91-3, 235r-6  
 shoe production, 91-3, 142-3  
 SLH chronologies, 38, 85-6, 284  
 stocks of shoes, wholesalers', 87r, 89, 132-3





## NATIONAL BUREAU PUBLICATIONS: PROSPECTIVE AND IN PRINT

NATIONAL BUREAU BOOKS are available from bookstores or Princeton University Press, Princeton, New Jersey, except that contributors and subscribers to the National Bureau should order directly from the Bureau. OCCASIONAL PAPERS and TECHNICAL PAPERS are available from the National Bureau of Economic Research, 261 Madison Avenue, New York 16, New York

### BOOKS

- The Growth of Public Employment in Great Britain*  
Moses Abramovitz and Vera Eliasberg (in press)
- The Pattern of Financial Asset Ownership: Wisconsin Individuals, 1949*  
Thomas R. Atkinson (in press)
- The Demand and Supply of Scientific Personnel*  
David M. Blank and George J. Stigler (in press)
- Capital Formation in Residential Real Estate: Trends and Prospects*  
Leo Grebler, David M. Blank, and Louis Winnick (in press)
- Patterns of Farm Financial Structure: A Cross-Section View of Economic and Physical Determinants*  
Donald C. Horton (in press)
- Concentration in Canadian Manufacturing Industries*  
Gideon Rosenbluth (in press)
- Trends in Employment in the Service Industries*  
George J. Stigler (in press)
- Regional Income*  
Studies in Income and Wealth, Volume Twenty-one (in press)
- Problems in the International Comparison of Economic Accounts*  
Studies in Income and Wealth, Volume Twenty (in press)
- Capital Formation: Concepts, Measurements, Controlling Factors*  
Studies in Income and Wealth, Volume Nineteen (in press)
- Measurement and Behavior of Unemployment*  
Special Conference Series 8 (in press)
- Personal Income during Business Cycles*  
Daniel Creamer 1956, 208 pp., \$4.00
- Consumption and Business Fluctuations: A Case Study of the Shoe, Leather, Hide Sequence*  
Ruth P. Mack 1956, 8½ x 11, 320 pp., \$7.50
- Urban Mortgage Lending: Comparative Markets and Experience*  
J. E. Morton 1956, 212 pp., \$4.00
- Policies to Combat Depression*  
Special Conference Series 7 1956, 428 pp., \$8.50
- Distribution's Place in the American Economy since 1869*  
Harold Barger 1955, 240 pp., \$4.50
- Minimum Price Fixing in the Bituminous Coal Industry*  
Waldo E. Fisher and Charles M. James 1955, 554 pp., \$10.00
- Capital Formation and Economic Growth*  
Special Conference Series 6 1955, 692 pp., \$12.00
- Business Concentration and Price Policy*  
Special Conference Series 5 1955, 524 pp., \$9.00
- Input-Output Analysis: An Appraisal*  
Studies in Income and Wealth, Volume Eighteen  
1955, 384 pp., \$7.50
- Short-Term Economic Forecasting*  
Studies in Income and Wealth, Volume Seventeen  
1955, 520 pp., \$7.50
- The Frontiers of Economic Knowledge*  
Arthur F. Burns 1954, 375 pp., \$5.00
- Mortgage Lending Experience in Agriculture*  
Lawrence A. Jones and David Durand 1954, 257 pp., \$5.00
- Research in the Capital and Securities Markets*  
Exploratory Committee on Research in the Capital and Securities Markets  
1954, 88 pp., \$1.00
- Long-Range Economic Projection*  
Studies in Income and Wealth, Volume Sixteen  
1954, 488 pp., \$9.00
- Regularization of Business Investment*  
Special Conference Series 4 1954, 539 pp., \$8.00
- The Volume of Corporate Bond Financing since 1900*  
W. Braddock Hickman 1953, 464 pp., \$7.50
- Shares of Upper Income Groups in Income and Savings*  
Simon Kuznets 1953, 768 pp., \$9.00
- Commercial Bank Activities in Urban Mortgage Financing*  
Carl F. Behrens 1952, 152 pp., \$2.50
- Wesley Clair Mitchell: The Economic Scientist*  
Arthur F. Burns (ed.) 1952, 398 pp., \$4.00
- A Study of Moneyflows in the United States*  
Morris A. Copeland 1952, 620 pp., \$7.50
- The Trend of Government Activity in the United States since 1900*  
Solomon Fabricant 1952, 288 pp., \$4.00
- Federal Grants and the Business Cycle*  
James A. Maxwell 1952, 136 pp., \$2.00
- Studies in Income and Wealth, Volume Fifteen  
1952, 240 pp., \$3.50
- Conference on Research in Business Finance*  
Special Conference Series 3 1952, 360 pp., \$5.00
- The Transportation Industries, 1889-1946: A Study of Output, Employment, and Productivity*  
Harold Barger 1951, 304 pp., \$4.00
- Corporate Income Retention, 1915-43*  
Sergei P. Dobrovolsky 1951, 142 pp., \$2.50
- Urban Real Estate Markets: Characteristics and Financing*  
Ernest M. Fisher 1951, 208 pp., \$3.00
- History and Policies of the Home Owners' Loan Corporation*  
C. Lowell Harris 1951, 224 pp., \$3.00
- Deterioration in the Quality of Foreign Bonds Issued in the United States, 1920-1930*  
Ilse Mintz 1951, 112 pp., \$2.00
- What Happens during Business Cycles: A Progress Report*  
Wesley C. Mitchell 1951, 422 pp., \$5.00
- The Nature and Tax Treatment of Capital Gains and Losses*  
Lawrence H. Seltzer 1951, 576 pp., \$7.50
- Conference on Business Cycles*  
Special Conference Series 2 1951, 448 pp., \$6.00

NATIONAL BUREAU PUBLICATIONS: PROSPECTIVE AND IN PRINT

- Inventories and Business Cycles, with Special Reference to Manufacturers' Inventories*  
Moses Abramovitz 1950, 672 pp., \$6.00
- The Impact of Government on Real Estate Finance in the United States*  
Miles L. Colean 1950, 190 pp., \$2.50
- Urban Mortgage Lending by Life Insurance Companies*  
R. J. Saulnier 1950, 202 pp., \$2.50
- Taxable and Business Income*  
Dan Throop Smith and J. Keith Butters 1949, 368 pp., \$4.00
- Business Incorporations in the United States, 1800-1943*  
George Heberton Evans, Jr. 1948, 8¾ x 11¼, 192 pp., \$6.00
- Analysis of Wisconsin Income*  
Frank A. Hanna, Joseph A. Pechman, Sidney M. Lerner  
Studies in Income and Wealth, Volume Nine  
1948, 284 pp., \$3.50
- American Transportation in Prosperity and Depression*  
Thor Hultgren 1948, 432 pp., \$5.00
- Business Finance and Banking*  
Neil H. Jacoby and Raymond J. Saulnier 1947, 262 pp., \$3.50
- Value of Commodity Output since 1869*  
William Howard Shaw 1947, 320 pp., \$4.00
- Trends in Output and Employment*  
George J. Stigler 1947, 78 pp., \$1.00
- Measuring Business Cycles*  
Arthur F. Burns and Wesley C. Mitchell  
1946, 7½ x 12, 592 pp., \$5.00
- Output and Productivity in the Electric and Gas Utilities, 1899-1942*  
Jacob Martin Gould 1946, 208 pp., \$3.00
- National Product since 1869*  
Simon Kuznets 1946, 258 pp., \$3.00
- Economic Research and the Development of Economic Science and Public Policy*  
Twelve papers presented at the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary Meeting of the National Bureau of Economic Research  
1946, 208 pp., \$1.00
- Research in Securities Markets*  
Exploratory Committee on Research in Securities Markets  
1946, 34 pp., 50¢
- Income from Independent Professional Practice*  
Milton Friedman and Simon Kuznets 1945, 636 pp., \$5.50
- National Product in Wartime*  
Simon Kuznets 1945, 174 pp., \$2.00
- Corporate Cash Balances, 1914-43: Manufacturing and Trade*  
Friedrich A. Lutz 1945, 148 pp., \$2.00
- Comparative Operating Experience of Consumer Instalment Financing Agencies and Commercial Banks, 1929-41*  
Ernst A. Dauer 1944, 240 pp., \$3.00
- Financing Inventory on Field Warehouse Receipts*  
Neil H. Jacoby and Raymond J. Saulnier 1944, 108 pp., \$1.50
- Financing Equipment for Commercial and Industrial Enterprise*  
Raymond J. Saulnier and Neil H. Jacoby 1944, 112 pp., \$1.50
- Cost Behavior and Price Policy*  
Committee on Price Determination 1943, 376 pp., \$3.00
- Term Lending to Business*  
Neil H. Jacoby and Raymond J. Saulnier 1942, 184 pp., \$2.00
- Risk Elements in Consumer Instalment Financing*  
David Durand 1941, Technical ed., 186 pp., \$2.00
- National Income and Its Composition, 1919-1938*  
Simon Kuznets 1941, 1012 pp., \$6.00
- Residential Real Estate: Its Economic Position as Shown by Values, Rents, Family Incomes, Financing, and Construction, Together with Estimates for All Real Estate*  
David L. Wickens 1941, 8½ x 12, 330 pp., \$3.50
- The Pattern of Consumer Debt, 1935-36: A Statistical Analysis*  
Blanche Bernstein 1940, 256 pp., \$2.50
- Commercial Banks and Consumer Instalment Credit*  
John M. Chapman and Associates 1940, 342 pp., \$3.00
- The Volume of Consumer Instalment Credit, 1929-38*  
Duncan McC. Holthausen in collaboration with Malcolm L. Merriam and Rolf Nugent 1940, 158 pp., \$1.50
- Sales Finance Companies and Their Credit Practices*  
Wilbur C. Plummer and Ralph A. Young 1940, 324 pp., \$3.00
- Industrial Banking Companies and Their Credit Practices*  
Raymond J. Saulnier 1940, 216 pp., \$2.00
- Some Theoretical Problems Suggested by the Movements of Interest Rates, Bond Yields and Stock Prices in the United States since 1856*  
Frederick R. Macaulay 1938, 612 pp., \$5.00
- The Social Sciences and the Unknown Future*, a reprint of the introductory chapter of Mr. Macaulay's volume. 25¢
- Inventory of Current Research on Financial Problems*  
Exploratory Committee on Financial Research  
1937, 264 pp., \$1.50
- Report of the Exploratory Committee on Financial Research*  
Exploratory Committee on Financial Research  
1937, 96 pp., \$1.00
- Prices in Recession and Recovery: A Survey of Recent Changes*  
Frederick C. Mills 1936, 602 pp., \$4.00
- Ebb and Flow in Trade Unionism*  
Leo Wolman 1936, 272 pp., \$2.50
- Corporate Profits as Shown by Audit Reports*  
W. A. Paton 1935, 166 pp., \$1.25
- \**Production Trends in the United States since 1870*  
Arthur F. Burns 1934, 396 pp., \$4.00
- \**Strategic Factors in Business Cycles*  
John Maurice Clark 1934, 256 pp., \$2.50
- Industrial Profits in the United States*  
Ralph C. Epstein 1934, 692 pp., \$5.00
- Mechanization in Industry*  
Harry Jerome 1934, 518 pp., \$3.50
- German Business Cycles, 1924-1933*  
Carl T. Schmidt 1934, 308 pp., \$2.50
- Seasonal Variations in Industry and Trade*  
Simon Kuznets 1933, 480 pp., \$4.00
- The Purchase of Medical Care through Fixed Periodic Payment*  
Pierce Williams 1932, 326 pp., \$3.00
- Trends in Philanthropy: A Study in a Typical American City*  
Willford Isbell King 1928, 78 pp., \$1.00
- Business Cycles: The Problem and Its Setting*  
Wesley C. Mitchell 1927, 514 pp., \$5.00
- Migration and Business Cycles*  
Harry Jerome 1926, 258 pp., \$2.50
- Income in the Various States: Its Sources and Distribution, 1919, 1920, and 1921*  
Maurice Leven 1925, 306 pp., \$3.50

\* Available from Kelley and Millman, Inc., 80 E. 11th St., New York 3, N.Y.

NATIONAL BUREAU PUBLICATIONS: PROSPECTIVE AND IN PRINT

OCCASIONAL PAPERS

53	<i>Productivity Trends: Capital and Labor</i> John W. Kendrick	(in press)
52	<i>Resource and Output Trends in the United States since 1870</i> Moses Abramovitz	(in press)
51	<i>Interest as a Source of Personal Income and Tax Revenue</i> Lawrence H. Seltzer	1956, \$1.25
50	<i>Agricultural Equipment Financing</i> Howard G. Diesslin	1955, \$1.25
49	<i>The Korean War and United States Economic Activity, 1950-1952</i> Bert G. Hickman	1955, 75¢
48	<i>A Century and a Half of Federal Expenditures</i> M. Slade Kendrick	1955, \$1.25
46	<i>Immigration and the Foreign Born</i> Simon Kuznets and Ernest Rubín	1954, \$1.50
45	<i>Capital and Output Trends in Mining Industries, 1870-1948</i> Israel Borenstein	1954, \$1.00
44	<i>The Growth of Physical Capital in Agriculture, 1870-1950</i> Alvin S. Tostlebe	1954, \$1.25
43	<i>Trends and Cycles in Capital Formation by United States Railroads, 1870-1950</i> Melville J. Ulmer	1954, \$1.50
42	<i>The Share of Financial Intermediaries in National Wealth and National Assets, 1900-1949</i> Raymond W. Goldsmith	1954, \$1.50
41	<i>Capital and Output Trends in Manufacturing Industries, 1880-1948</i> Daniel Creamer	1954, \$1.50
40	<i>Transport and the State of Trade in Britain</i> Thor Hultgren	1953, \$1.50
39	<i>The Role of Federal Credit Aids in Residential Construction</i> Leo Grebler	1953, \$1.00
38	<i>Productivity and Economic Progress</i> Frederick C. Mills	1952, 75¢
37	<i>Trends and Cycles in Corporate Bond Financing</i> W. Braddock Hickman	1952, 75¢
36	<i>The Labor Force in War and Transition: Four Countries</i> Clarence D. Long	1952, \$1.00
35	<i>Shares of Upper Income Groups in Income and Savings</i> Simon Kuznets	1950, \$1.00
34	<i>Behavior of Wage Rates during Business Cycles</i> Daniel Creamer	1950, \$1.00
33	<i>Employment and Compensation in Education</i> George J. Stigler	1950, \$1.00
32	<i>Cyclical Diversities in the Fortunes of Industrial Corporations</i> Thor Hultgren	1950, 50¢
31	<i>Statistical Indicators of Cyclical Revivals and Recessions</i> Geoffrey H. Moore	1950, \$1.50
30	<i>Costs and Returns on Farm Mortgage Lending by Life Insurance Companies, 1945-1947</i> R. J. Saulnier	1949, \$1.00
29	<i>The Rising Trend of Government Employment</i> Solomon Fabricant	1949, 50¢
28	<i>Lombard Street in War and Reconstruction</i> Benjamin H. Higgins	1949, \$1.00

27	<i>The Structure of Postwar Prices</i> Frederick C. Mills	1948, 75¢
24	<i>Domestic Servants in the United States, 1900-1940</i> George J. Stigler	1946, 50¢
22	<i>Bank Liquidity and the War</i> Charles R. Whittlesey	1945, 50¢
20	<i>Nazi War Finance and Banking</i> Otto Nathan	1944, 50¢
19	<i>Canada's Financial System in War</i> Benjamin H. Higgins	1944, 50¢
18	<i>Production of Industrial Materials in World Wars I and II</i> Geoffrey H. Moore	1944, 50¢
17	<i>National Product, War and Prewar</i> Simon Kuznets	1944, 50¢
15	<i>Railway Traffic Expansion and Use of Resources in World War II</i> Thor Hultgren	1944, 35¢
14	<i>The Labor Force in Wartime America</i> Clarence D. Long	1944, 50¢
13	<i>Railroad Travel and the State of Business</i> Thor Hultgren	1943, 35¢
12	<i>Prices in a War Economy: Some Aspects of the Present Price Structure of the United States</i> Frederick C. Mills	1943, 50¢
11	<i>The Effect of War on Currency and Deposits</i> Charles R. Whittlesey	1943, 35¢
10	<i>The Effect of War on Business Financing: Manufacturing and Trade, World War I</i> Charles H. Schmidt and Ralph A. Young	1943, 50¢
5	<i>Railway Freight Traffic in Prosperity and Depression</i> Thor Hultgren	1942, 25¢
3	<i>Finished Commodities since 1879: Output and Its Composition</i> William H. Shaw	1941, 25¢

TECHNICAL PAPERS

11	<i>Fiscal-Year Reporting for Corporate Income Tax</i> W. L. Crum	(in press)
10	<i>Factors Influencing Consumption: An Experimental Analysis of Shoe Buying</i> Ruth P. Mack	1954, \$2.00
9	<i>The Volume of Residential Construction, 1889-1950</i> David M. Blank	1954, \$1.50
8	<i>A Study of Aggregate Consumption Functions</i> Robert Ferber	1953, \$1.50
7	<i>Factors Affecting the Demand for Consumer Instalment Sales Credit</i> Avram Kisselgoff	1952, \$1.50
5	<i>Concerning a New Federal Financial Statement</i> Morris A. Copeland	1947, \$1.00
4	<i>Currency Held by the Public, the Banks, and the Treasury, Monthly, December 1917-December 1944</i> Anna Jacobson Schwartz and Elma Oliver	1947, 75¢
3	<i>Basic Yields of Corporate Bonds, 1900-1942</i> David Durand	1942, 50¢

NATIONAL BUREAU PUBLICATIONS: PROSPECTIVE AND IN PRINT

ANNUAL REPORTS (*gratis*)

By Solomon Fabricant

36th *Basic Research and the Analysis of Current Business Conditions* May 1956

35th *Government in Economic Life* May 1955

34th *Economic Progress and Economic Change* May 1954

By Arthur F. Burns

33rd *Business Cycle Research and the Needs of Our Times* May 1953

32nd *The Instability of Consumer Spending* May 1952

31st *Looking Forward* May 1951

29th *Wesley Mitchell and the National Bureau* May 1949

28th *The Cumulation of Economic Knowledge* May 1948

By Wesley C. Mitchell

25th *The National Bureau's First Quarter-Century* May 1945